

[3256]

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MUMMINENI SUDHEER KUMAR
IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 25871 OF 2009

Between:

1. G.Suresh Chandran Nair,
S/o.Sri Gopinath Nair,
Aged about 62 years,
Occ : Business,
R/o.Kochupillammodu,
Kollam, Kerala
2. G.Satish Nair,
S/o.Sri Gopinath Nair,
Aged about 64 years,
Occ : Business,
R/o.Kochupillammodu,
Kollam, Kerala
3. R.Pratap Nair,
S/o.Sri Ravinder Nath Nair,
Aged about 60 years,
Occ : Business,
R/o.Kochupillammodu,
Kollam, Kerala
4. Smt.Preeta Nair,
W/o.G.Satish Nair,
Aged about 59 years,
Occ :House Wife,
R/o.Kochupillammodu,
Kollam, Kerala

Counsel for the Petitioners : MR. N. CHANDRA SEKHAR

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 : GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioners to publish the notice to Respondents No.8 to 15 in I.A.No.1 of 2021 in W.P.No.25871 of 2009, in local news paper of Rangareddy District, pending disposal of WP.No.25871 of 2009, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this application is ordered and the petitioner is permitted to serve notice on respondent Nos.8 to 15 by publishing the same in Eenadu Telugu Daily Newspaper, Ranga Reddy District Edition, Ranga Reddy District and Namasthe Telangana, Telugu Daily Newspaper, by indicating the next date of hearing as 20.10.2023.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- MOHD. ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Joint Collector – II, Ranga Reddy District, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
2. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Shamshabad Mandal, at Shamshabad, Ranga Reddy District.
3. Chandraiah, S/o. Sayanna C/o. A. Kesava Reddy, R/o.3-4-249/1, Kachiguda, Hyderabad.
4. G. Yadaiah, S/o. Late Achaiah, R/o. H.No.4-42/1, Gandiguda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, R.R., District, Telangana State.
5. Begamma, W/o. Late Sathiah, R/o. Gandiguda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, R.R., District, Telangana State.
6. Yadagiri, S/o. Late Sathiah, R/o. Gandiguda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, R.R., District, Telangana State.
7. Shankar, S/o. Late Sathiah, R/o. Gandiguda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, R.R., District, Telangana State.
8. Shiva Kumar, S/o. Late Chandraiah, R/o. Gandiguda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, R.R., District, Telangana State.
9. Vinod Kumar, S/o. Late Chandraiah, R/o. Gandiguda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, R.R., District, Telangana State.

10. Jangaiah, S/o. Late Venkataiah, R/o. Gandiguda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, R.R., District, Telangana State.
11. Raju, S/o. Late Venkataiah, R/o. Gandiguda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, R.R., District, Telangana State (RR 1 to 11 by RPAD).
12. One CC to MR. N. CHANDRA SEKHAR, Advocate [OPUC].
13. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
14. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

MSKJ

DATED:26/09/2023

**POST ON 20.10.2023
FOR FILING PAPER PUBLICATION.**



ORDER

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2023
IN
WP.No.25871 of 2009**

DIRECTION